PULPDENT ®
Embrace™ First-Coat

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Embrace First Coat is a unique one-step resin-based primer that bonds chemically and mechanically to etched ceramic
and abraded metal surfaces. It is an optional enhancer in combination with Dental Cements for adhesion and sealing,
particularly in challenging clinical conditions involving moisture.

INDICATIONS
Cement enhancer for luting direct and indirect restorations.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
Do not use on patients with known resin allergies. For any potential allergies, refer to associated MSDS.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. Pre-treat the restoration surfaces accordingly.

2. Apply a thin coat of Embrace First-Coat on the clean dry metal and/or ceramic surfaces with a flocked applicator tip.
3. Light cure for 20 seconds.

WARNING:

e Embrace First-Coat may cause eye or skin irritation on contact.

¢ Always wear protective gloves and eyewear when using Embrace First-Coat.

¢ In case of eye contact with Embrace First-Coat, flush thoroughly with water at a sink or emergency eye wash station.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
e Store tightly sealed in original container at cool room temperature. Avoid direct light, extremes of temperature,
contamination and sources of ignition.

REPORTING OF SERIOUS INCIDENTS

Any serious incidents involving the device should be reported to the manufacturer and the Competent Authority of the
Member State in which the incident occurred, or other appropriate regulatory body. Reports of serious incidents should
be sent to:

Pulpdent Corporation

80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA

Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262 / www.pulpdent.com / email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com

Note: Refer to the Safety Data Sheet for a list of materials present in this product.
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DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Embrace First Coat est un apprét unique a base de résine en une seule étape qui se lie chimiquement et
mécaniquement aux surfaces céramiques gravées et aux surfaces métalliques abrasées. Il s’agit d’un améliorateur
facultatif en combinaison avec les ciments dentaires pour I'adhérence et le scellement, en particulier dans des
conditions cliniques difficiles impliquant I'humidité.

INDICATIONS
Améliorateur de ciment pour le scellement des restaurations directes et indirectes.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Ne pas utiliser chez les patients ayant des allergies connues a la résine. En cas d’allergies potentielles, consultez la
fiche de données de sécurité (FDS).

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

1. Prétraiter les surfaces de restauration conformément.

2. Appliquer une fine couche d’Embrace First-Coat sur les surfaces métalliques et/ou céramiques propres et
seches a I'aide d’'un embout applicateur floqué.

3. Photopolymérisation pendant 20 secondes.

AVERTISSEMENT :

* Embrace First-Coat peut provoquer une irritation des yeux ou de la peau en cas de contact.

* Toujours porter des gants de protection et des lunettes de sécurité lors de I'utilisation d'Embrace First-Coat.

* En cas de contact oculaire avec Embrace First-Coat, rincer abondamment a I’eau au lavabo ou a une station de
lavage oculaire d’urgence.

STOCKAGE ET MANIPULATION
* Conserver hermétiquement clos dans le contenant original a température ambiante fraiche. Eviter la lumiére
directe, les températures extrémes, la contamination et les sources d’ignition.

NOTIFICATION DES INCIDENTS GRAVES

Tout incident grave impliquant le dispositif doit étre notifié au fabricant et a I'autorité compétente de I'Etat
membre dans lequel I'incident s'est produit, ou a tout autre organisme de réglementation approprié.

Les rapports d'incidents graves doivent étre envoyés a :

Société Pulpdent

80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 Etats-Unis

Tél. : 617-926-6666 / Fax : 617-926-6262

courriel : pulpdent@pulpdent.com

Remarque: Veuillez vous reporter a la fiche de données de sécurité pour une liste des matériaux présents dans ce
produit.
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OPIS PRODUKTU

Embrace First Coat to unikalny jednosktadnikowy primer na bazie zywicy, ktéry wiaze sie chemicznie i
mechanicznie z wytrawionymi powierzchniami ceramicznymi i szorstkowanymi powierzchniami metalowymi. Jest
to opcjonalny wzmacniacz stosowany w potaczeniu z cementami dentystycznymi do adhezji i uszczelniania,
szczegOlnie w przypadku trudnych warunkow klinicznych zwigzanych z wilgocia.

WSKAZANIA
Wzmacniacz cementu przeznaczony do cementowania bezpos$rednich i posrednich odbudow.

PRZECIWSKAZANIA
Nie stosowac u pacjentow z alergia na zywice. W przypadku potencjalnych alergii, zapoznaj sie z odpowiednig karta
charakterystyki substancji niebezpiecznej (MSDS).

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE STOSOWANIA

1. Wstepnie przygotuj powierzchnie odbudowy zgodnie z zaleceniami.

2. Natéz cienka warstwe Embrace First-Coat na czyste, suche powierzchnie metalowe i/lub ceramiczne za
pomoca koricowki aplikatora z mikrofibry.

3. Poddawaj fotopolimeryzacji przez 20 sekund.

OSTRZEZENIE:

 Embrace First-Coat moze powodowac podraznienie oczu lub skory w przypadku kontaktu z nimi.

* Zawsze nos rekawice ochronne i okulary ochronne podczas uzywania preparatu Embrace First-Coat.

* W przypadku kontaktu Embrace First-Coat z oczami, nalezy doktadnie przeptukac je wodg przy umywalce lub
stacji do ptukania oczu w nagtych wypadkach.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
¢ Przechowuj w szczelnie zamknietym, oryginalnym pojemniku, w chtodnej temperaturze pokojowej. Unikaj
bezposredniego naswietlenia, ekstremalnych temperatur, skazenia materiatu i zrédet zaptonu.

ZGLASZANIE POWAZNYCH INCYDENTOW

Wszelkie powazne incydenty zwigzane z wyrobem nalezy zgtasza¢ producentowi i kompetentnemu organowi
odpowiedzialnemu, w regionie, w ktérym miat miejsce incydent. Raporty o powaznych zajsciach wysytfaj do:
Pulpdent Corporation

80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA

Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262

email: pulpdent@pulpdent.com

Uwaga: Lista materiatow obecnych w tym wyrobie dostepna w Karcie Charakterystyki Wyrobu.
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DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Embrace First Coat & un primer innovativo monocomponente a base di resina, progettato per aderire
chimicamente e meccanicamente a superfici in ceramica incisa e metallo abraso. E un potenziatore opzionale da
utilizzare in combinazione con cementi dentali, ideale per migliorare adesione e sigillatura, soprattutto in
condizioni cliniche complesse associate all'umidita.

INDICAZIONI
Additivo per cementi, indicato per la sigillatura di restauri diretti e indiretti.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Non utilizzare su pazienti con allergie note alla resina. Fare riferimento alla relativa MSDS per eventuali allergie.

INSTRUZIONI PER L’'USO

1. Pretrattare adeguatamente le superfici del restauro.

2. Applicare uno strato sottile di Embrace First Coat sulle superfici metalliche e/o ceramiche pulite e asciutte,
utilizzando un applicatore con punta floccata.

3. Polimerizzazione di 20 secondi.

AVVERTENZA:

* Embrace First Coat puo causare irritazione agli occhi o alla pelle in caso di contatto.

 Indossare sempre guanti protettivi e occhiali quando si utilizza Embrace First Coat.

* In caso di contatto degli occhi con Embrace First Coat, sciacquare abbondantemente con acqua in un lavandino o
utilizzando una stazione di lavaggio oculare di emergenza.

CONSERVAZIONE E GESTIONE
* Conservare nel contenitore originale ben sigillato a temperatura ambiente fresca. Evitare la luce diretta,
temperature estreme, contaminazione e fonti di ignizione.

SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI

Qualsiasi incidente grave che coinvolga il dispositivo deve essere segnalato al produttore e all'autorita competente
dello Stato membro in cui si & verificato I'incidente, o altro organismo di regolamentazione appropriato. Le
segnalazioni di incidenti gravi devono essere inviate a:

Pulpdent Corporation

80 Oakland Street, Watertown, MA 02472 USA

Tel: 617-926-6666 / Fax: 617-926-6262

e-mail: pulpdent@pulpdent.com

Nota: Consultare la scheda di sicurezza per un elenco dei materiali presenti in questo prodotto.





